CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 19 (Series of 2024)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO DESIGNATING MAYOR DAN SHORE AS AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY FOR THE SALIDA RIDGE APARTMENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Salida, Colorado ("City") is a statutory city, duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, in the City election in November 2021 election, Dan Shore was elected by the community to be the Mayor of Salida; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Dan Shore was re-elected to be the mayor of Salida in November 2023; and

WHEREAS, as mayor, the City Council ("Council") recognizes the mayor's authority and authorizes the mayor to be the authorized signatory for the Salida Ridge Apartments project as shown in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1. The Salida City Council incorporates the foregoing recitals as its conclusions, facts, determinations and findings.

Section 2. The Salida City Council hereby authorizes the City designate the mayor as authorized signatory for the Salida Ridge Apartments, and therefore authorizes the Mayor to sign the Signatory Authority, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

RESOLVED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 20th day of February, 2024.

CITY OF SALIDA

By:

Dan Shore, Mayor

[SEAL]

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Deputy City Clerk

<u>Exhibit A</u> Signatory Authorization for the Salida Ridge Apartments